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Volume decrease driven by Trans-Atlantic while market dynamics affected cargo mix in Iceland import and export

LINER VOLUME

CHANGE BY TRADE LANES 

Note: Reefer liner volume in Norway converted from tons to teus

LINER VOLUME DEVELOPMENT BY QUARTER
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Trans-Atlantic volume remains stable QoQ and both rates and volume increased towards the end of the quarter

TRANS-ATLANTIC ANALYSIS

TRANS-ATLANTIC VOLUME DEVELOPMENT BY QUARTER DREWRY WORLD CONTAINER INDEX DEVELOPMENT

*Q2 2024 to date 2 May
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Expecting benefits of sailing system changes with fewer miles sailed and less bunker consumption

CONTAINER LINER ANALYSIS

TTM SAILED MILES DEVELOPMENT VESSEL UTILIZATION

HIGHLIGHTS

• Headhaul utilization decreased YoY due to lower westbound Trans-Atlantic volume and QoQ 
due to lower import volume to Iceland and Faroe Islands

• Headhaul is defined as the dominant direction on each line, i.e. import on the blue, 
yellow and red lines and export on the green line

• Trans-Atlantic volume is transshipped in Reykjavík and therefore has “double 
impact” in utilization calculations compared to other volume

• Full units roundtrip utilization decreases from previous year due to lower volume in the 
system but remains stable QoQ

TTM BUNKER CONSUMPTION DEVELOPMENT

-2.8%

-5.7%
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Good growth in forwarding volume from previous year as anticipated  

FORWARDING VOLUME

VOLUME DEVELOPMENT BY QUARTER VOLUME SPLIT
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EUR thousand Q1 2024 Q1 2023 Change %

Revenue 195,897 214,569 (18,672) (8.7%)

Expenses 181,654 182,731 (1,077) (0.6%)

Salary and related expenses 37,480 35,003 2,476 7.1%

EBITDA 14,243 31,838 (17,595) (55.3%)

Depreciation and amortization (15,136) (16,053) 917 (5.7%)

EBIT (893) 15,785 (16,678) (105.7%)

Net finance expense (3,193) (1,857) (1,336) 71.9%

Share of profit of affiliates 4,232 1,860 2,373 127.6%

Net earnings before income tax 147 15,788 (15,641) (99.1%)

Income tax 344 (3,307) 3,650 (110.4%)

Net earnings for the period 491 12,481 (11,990) (96.1%)

Key ratios

EBITDA ratio 7.3% 14.8%

EBIT ratio (0.5%) 7.4%

Profit margin 0.3% 5.8%

Slow start of the year resulting in lower revenue while expenses remained on the same level

INCOME STATEMENT Q1 2024

HIGHLIGHTS

• Revenue amounted to EUR 196m and decreased by 8.7% from previous year while 
operating expenses decreased marginally and amounted to EUR 182m

• Main drivers behind the revenue decrease are lower Trans-Atlantic rates and 
volume and lower import volume to Iceland and the Faroe Islands, combined with 
different cargo mix in the system, e.g. no capelin season in Iceland

• Bunker expenses decreased due to lower prices and positive effects of sailing 
system changes implemented at the end of February, although the benefit is partly 
offset by one-time cost incurred from the sailing system changes

• Salary expenses increased by EUR 2.5m or 7.1%, largely due to general wage increases 
while FTEs remain on the same level

• Thereof EUR 0.4m increase due to negative currency effect

• Expecting cost of this year’s collateral wage agreements in Iceland to be around
EUR 3.3m on an annual basis which equals around 4.26% increase in salary cost in 
Iceland

• EBITDA amounting to EUR 14.2m, compared to EUR 31.8m in the same quarter last year 
which was a record first quarter

• A substantial decrease in Liner EBITDA which amounted to EUR 8.3m compared to 
EUR 24.3m in the previous year

• Forwarding EBITDA amounted to EUR 6.0m in the quarter compared to EUR 7.5m in 
the same quarter last year and is on an acceptable level

• Net finance expenses increased by EUR 1.3m as a result of higher interest rates on loans 
and lease liabilities and lower finance income

• Continued good contribution from the affiliate ElbFeeder

• Net earnings in the quarter amounted to EUR 0.5m
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Decrease in revenue mainly driven by substantial decrease in Container liner

REVENUE ANALYSIS
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EUR thousand 31.03.2024 31.12.2023 Change %

Non-current assets 453,064 445,030 8,034 1.8%

Fixed assets 306,663 308,326 (1,663) (0.5%)

Right-of-use assets 95,096 89,373 5,722 6.4%

Other non-current assets 51,305 47,331 3,974 8.4%

Current assets 178,322 173,809 4,513 2.6%

Trade and other receivables 139,753 129,906 9,847 7.6%

Other current assets 11,579 11,401 179 1.6%

Cash and cash equivalents 26,990 32,502 (5,512) (17.0%)

Assets 631,386 618,839 12,547 2.0%

Equity 285,680 312,072 (26,392) (8.5%)

Non-current liabilities 181,428 182,080 (652) (0.4%)

Loans and borrowings 105,475 107,551 (2,076) (1.9%)

Lease liabilities 69,814 64,636 5,178 8.0%

Other non-current liabilities 6,139 9,892 (3,753) (37.9%)

Current liabilities 164,278 124,687 39,591 31.8%

Loans and borrowings 21,596 11,613 9,983 86.0%

Lease liabilities 28,140 27,372 768 2.8%

Trade and other payables 110,602 78,474 32,128 40.9%

Income tax payable 3,940 7,228 (3,288) (45.5%)

Liabilities 345,706 306,767 38,939 12.7%

Equity and liabilities 631,386 618,839 12,547 2.0%

Strong balance sheet and immaterial changes from year-end 2023

BALANCE SHEET

HIGHLIGHTS

NET INTEREST-BEARING DEBT AND LEVERAGE RATIO BY QUARTER

• Trade and other receivables increase by EUR 9.8m from year-end while Trade and 
other payables increase by EUR 32.1m whereof EUR 24.8m is attributable to a 
dividend declared in March and payable in April

• Cash and cash equivalents decrease by EUR 5.5m from year-end due to e.g. 
increase in net working capital and at the same time total CAPEX and new 
investments are higher than cashflow from operations

• Equity ratio of 45.2% and leverage ratio of 1.85x

• Long-term target of 40% equity ratio and net debt in the range of 2-3x EBITDA
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EUR million Q1 2024 Q1 2023 Change %

EBITDA 14.2 31.8 (17.6) -55.3%

Working capital changes & other adjustments (1.0) 4.5 (5.5) 123.1%

Paid taxes (4.0) (0.0) (4.0) -8842.2%

Maintenance CAPEX (5.3) (6.1) 0.8 12.9%

Cash flow from operations 3.9 30.2 (26.3) - 

Debt repayment and interests (5.1) (4.5) (0.7) -14.5%

Repayment of lease liabilities (8.2) (9.2) 1.0 10.7%

Cash flow after debt and lease service (9.4) 16.5 (26.0) -157.1%

Net investments (3.4) 0.8 (4.2) -556%

Change in revolving loan facilities 10.0

Free cash flow to equity (2.9) 17.3 (20.1) -116.6%

Dividend to minority (0.7) (1.1) 0.4 -35%

Share buy-back (1.3) 0.0 (1.3) - 

Change in Cash (4.9) 16.2 (21.0) - 

Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held (0.6) 0.7 (1.3) -

Cash position at end of period 27.0 86.8 (59.8) -69%

The decrease in cash flow from operations was driven by lower EBITDA, working capital changes and paid taxes

CASH FLOW

HIGHLIGHTS

• Cash flow from operations amounted to EUR 3.9m in the quarter, a decrease of 
EUR 26.3m from same period last year, mainly attributable to lower EBITDA 
combined with working capital changes and tax payments

• Contractual repayments of debt and lease liabilities with no new borrowings in 
the period except for a revolver facility drawdown of EUR 10m

• Net investments include a purchase of a minority share in a US subsidiary 
amounting to EUR 2.3m

• Share buy-back program initiated in October and finalized on January 16th, with 
shares purchased for EUR 1.3 million in Q1 2024

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS DEVELOPMENT BY QUARTER
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MAINTENANCE CAPEX
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HIGHLIGHTS

• Maintenance CAPEX in the quarter amounted to EUR 5.3m and is on track 
according to the published plan for full year 2024 of EUR 26-29m

• New investments in the quarter of EUR 1.0m while the plan assumes an 
investment of EUR 12-15m for the full year 2024. Main projects under way and on 
the horizon include:

• New mobile harbor crane for Sundahöfn terminal to be delivered this summer, a 
total investment of EUR 5.3m, whereof 4.0m in 2024

• Cleaning facility for trucks and terminal equipment located at Sundahöfn terminal, a 
total investment of EUR 1.0m. The project has started and is expected to be 
completed before year-end

• The new warehouse and headquarters project in the Faroe Islands which will be 
finalized this summer. The total net investment is approximately EUR 12.9m, whereof 
net EUR 0.2m will incur in 2024 after sale of current buildings
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THIS IS EIMSKIP
Eimskip is a leading transportation company in the North-Atlantic providing container and reefer liner services with 
connections to international markets and is specialized in worldwide freight forwarding services with a focus on 
frozen and chilled commodities

* GHG emission for scope 1 and 2 YoY comparison

ABOUT

16 VESSELS
10 Container Vessels
4 Reefer Vessels
2 Ferries

29 WAREHOUSES 
13 COLD STORAGES

CONTAINERS
Reefer 7.976 teus
Dry & other 20.958 teus

150 TRUCKS

56 OFFICES

43 NATIONALITIES

20 COUNTRIES

1723 EMPLOYEES
31%
Female

69%
Male

SUSTAINABILITY KPI’S

GREENHOUSE GAS 
EMISSION*

2%

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
60% Female 40% Male

SENIOR MANAGEMENT
33% Female 67% Male

EQUITY: 
EUR 285.7m

KEY FIGURES Q1 2024

TOTAL ASSETS: 
EUR 631.4m 

REVENUES: 
EUR 195.9m

EBITDA: 
EUR 14.2m

GEOGRAPHICAL 
SPLIT OF REVENUE
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EUR thousand Q1 2024 Q1 2023 Change %

Revenue 133,929 152,380 (18,451) (12.1%)

Expenses 125,651 128,038 (2,387) (1.9%)

Salary and related 27,668 25,937 1,731 6.7%

EBITDA 8,278 24,342 (16,064) (66.0%)

EBIT (4,894) 10,005 (14,899) (148.9%)

Net earnings (2,368) 8,117 (10,485) (129.2%)

Key ratios

EBITDA ratio 6.2% 16.0%

EBIT ratio (3.7%) 6.6%

Revenue per teus 2,741 3,013 (272) (9.0%)

EBITDA per teus 169 481 (312) (64.8%)

Substantial decrease in liner results from previous year due to changed market conditions

LINER SEGMENT ANALYSIS

LINER

Revenue and Expenses include inter-segment transactions 

LINER EBITDA DEVELOPMENT BY QUARTER 

LINER EBIT DEVELOPMENT BY QUARTER 
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EUR thousand Q1 2024 Q1 2023 Change %

Revenue 72,200 72,365 (165) (0.2%)

Expenses 66,235 64,869 1,366 2.1%

Salary and related 9,812 9,067 745 8.2%

EBITDA 5,965 7,496 (1,531) (20.4%)

EBIT 4,001 5,780 (1,779) (30.8%)

Net earnings 2,859 4,364 (1,505) (34.5%)

Key ratios

EBITDA ratio 8.3% 10.4%

EBIT ratio 5.5% 8.0%

Revenue per teus 1,673 1,774 (101) (5.7%)

EBITDA per teus 138 184 (46) (24.8%)

Continued solid performance of International forwarding and results in line with expectations

FORWARDING SEGMENT ANALYSIS

FORWARDING

Revenue and Expenses include inter-segment transactions 

FORWARDING EBITDA AND EBITDA MARGIN DEVELOPMENT BY QUARTER 

FORWARDING EBIT AND EBIT MARGIN DEVELOPMENT BY QUARTER 
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LEASE LIABILITIES (IFRS 16)
Lease liabilities mainly consist of chartered vessels and leased buildings and land

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION DEVELOMPENT LEASE LIABILITIES DEVELOPMENT
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Eimskip’s fact checking and remarks on selected assumptions and conclusions found in Analytica’s memo

Price development assumptions were not based on any data from Eimskip

• All price development assumptions in the memo are based on Icelandic Competition 
Authority’s decision and concern Samskip’s tariffs which do not in any way reflect 
Eimskip’s prices to customers

• In reality, majority of pricing in container transportation is either based on spot offers 
or negotiated contracts, which often differ substantially from published tariffs

ANALYTICA’S MEMO*

*https://atvinnurekendur.is/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Memo-Samrad-240221-LOKA.pdf
Baltic Dry Index source: Trading economics

Baltic Dry Index a poor indicator for container freight rates

• The index tracks the cost of shipping dry bulk commodities in whole lots (e.g. coal, 
iron ore, grain) by specialized bulk vessels 

• Completely different market compared to scheduled container liner services

• In addition to being a poor indicator of container freight rate development, by 
choosing 1 June 2008 as the first data point, the memo overlooks the extreme index 
increases leading up to that time The memo overlooks 86% depreciation of ISK against EUR in 2008

• Over the course of 2008, ISK depreciated by 86% against EUR, and hence contract 
freight rates denominated in EUR increased by the same percentage when 
converted to ISK

• Majority of the cost of operating Eimskip’s container liner services is 
denominated in foreign currency, mainly EUR and USD, and therefore majority of 
ocean freight rates are quoted in EUR

Deadweight Loss Calculation Error

• Ragnar Árnason, Professor Emeritus in Economics at the University of Iceland, has 
reviewed Analytica’s deadweight loss calculations in the memo and found a 
calculation error

• Correct calculations, given the assumptions in the memo, give a deadweight loss 
result of ISK 122 million instead of ISK 3.7 billion

BALTIC DRY INDEX DEVELOPMENT 2003 - 2024
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OPERATING RESULTS ('000 EUR) Q1 2024 2023 Q4 2023 Q3 2023 Q2 2023 Q1 2023 2022 Q4 2022 Q3 2022 Q2 2022 Q1 2022

Revenue 195,897 827,531 201,479 201,967 209,516 214,569 1,070,626 255,654 292,173 283,115 239,684

Expenses 181,654 704,170 178,779 167,469 175,191 182,731 907,540 217,285 242,595 238,362 209,298

Salaries and related expense 37,480 143,772 36,850 35,118 36,801 35,003 135,970 35,296 33,425 34,943 32,306

EBITDA 14,243 123,361 22,700 34,498 34,325 31,838 163,086 38,369 49,578 44,753 30,386

EBIT (893) 60,995 6,927 18,872 19,411 15,785 101,468 22,478 34,077 29,825 15,088

Net earnings for the period 491 54,506 8,442 16,606 16,977 12,481 85,295 21,799 28,137 24,904 10,455

EBITDA ratio 7.3% 14.9% 11.3% 17.1% 16.4% 14.8% 15.2% 15.0% 17.0% 15.8% 12.7%

EBIT ratio (0.5%) 7.4% 3.4% 9.3% 9.3% 7.4% 9.5% 8.8% 11.7% 10.5% 6.3%

Profit ratio 0.3% 6.6% 4.2% 8.2% 8.1% 5.8% 8.0% 8.5% 9.6% 8.8% 4.4%

Earnings per share (in EUR) 0.0028 0.3249 0.0510 0.0999 0.1006 0.0731 0.4846 0.1275 0.1622 0.1395 0.0567

Average FTE's 1,720 1,727 1,719 1,709 1,732 1,719 1,678 1,717 1,681 1,660 1,634

BALANCE SHEET 31.03.2024 31.12.2023 31.12.2023 30.09.2023 30.06.2023 31.03.2023 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 30.09.2022 30.06.2022 31.03.2022

Assets 631,386 618,839 618,839 651,390 638,496 668,436 666,659 666,659 677,125 663,618 655,891

Equity 285,680 312,072 312,072 314,569 297,942 282,485 309,165 309,165 296,189 270,090 251,032

Liabilities 345,706 306,767 306,767 336,821 340,554 385,951 357,494 357,494 380,936 393,528 404,859

Interest-bearing debt 225,025 211,172 211,172 222,285 228,265 229,329 237,903 237,903 243,932 252,790 260,767

Loans and borrowings 127,071 119,164 119,164 122,814 124,893 131,236 133,741 133,741 138,164 140,608 144,061

Lease liab ilities 97,954 92,008 92,008 99,471 103,372 98,092 104,162 104,162 105,768 112,182 116,706

Net debt 196,164 176,610 176,610 172,801 179,385 139,768 164,900 164,900 192,436 212,325 205,891

Equity ratio 45.2% 50.4% 50.4% 48.3% 46.7% 42.3% 46.4% 46.4% 43.7% 40.7% 38.3%

LTM Return on Equity 15.0% 17.5% 17.5% 22.2% 28.0% 32.7% 29.9% 29.9% 28.4% 28.2% 20.3%

Leverage ratio 1.85 1.43 1.43 1.24 1.16 0.85 1.01 1.01 1.23 1.48 1.60

Current ratio 1.16 1.39 1.39 1.40 1.39 1.32 1.53 1.53 1.48 1.38 1.27

CASH FLOW Q1 2024 2023 Q4 2023 Q3 2023 Q2 2023 Q1 2023 2022 Q4 2022 Q3 2022 Q2 2022 Q1 2022

Net cash from operating activities 5,064 97,897 12,090 29,330 22,199 34,278 148,455 51,174 37,204 31,298 28,779

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (7,478) (43,105) (8,948) (16,711) (12,109) (5,337) (30,657) (11,873) (10,996) (4,528) (3,260)

Net cash  (used in) provided by financing activities (2,354) (92,065) (17,816) (11,388) (50,095) (12,766) (84,568) (14,412) (17,432) (41,570) (11,154)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 26,990 32,502 32,502 47,096 46,336 86,767 69,937 69,937 46,554 36,852 51,234

New investments 1,036 17,806 5,547 6,021 5,131 1,107 9,729 2,873 6,103 498 255

Maintenance capex 5,328 25,390 3,609 10,916 4,777 6,088 24,197 10,465 5,016 4,616 4,100

Distribution to shareholders 0 35,393 0 0 35,393 0 25,068 0 0 25,068 0

Share buy back 1,291 5,363 5,363 0 0 0 12,639 1,417 5,674 5,548 0

QUARTERLY KEY FIGURES
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SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

PAYMENTS TO SHAREHOLDERS*

SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENT**

SHAREHOLDERS 29.4.2024

*Payments to shareholders YTD 22 April 2024
** The OMXI Index was expanded. OMXI10 was updated to OMXI15 on January 2, 2024.
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Dividend Share capital reduction Share buy-back

Shareholder Shares %

1 Seley ehf. 55,589,385              33.5%

2 Gildi - lífeyrissjóður 22,026,722              13.3%

3 Lífeyrissjóður verzlunarmanna 21,282,040              12.8%

4 Birta lífeyrissjóður 8,579,481                 5.2%

5 Stapi lífeyrissjóður 7,356,073                 4.4%

6 Lífeyrissj.starfsm.rík. A-deild 6,777,088                 4.1%

7 Stefnir - Innlend hlutabréf hs. 4,083,369                 2.5%

8 Lífsverk lífeyrissjóður 3,008,656                 1.8%

9 Almenni lífeyrissjóðurinn 2,489,609                 1.5%

10 Sjóvá-Almennar tryggingar hf. 2,405,037                 1.5%

11 Stefnir - ÍS 5 hs. 2,210,459                 1.3%

12 Söfnunarsjóður lífeyrisréttinda 2,192,764                 1.3%

13 Landsbréf - Úrvalsbréf hs. 2,110,126                 1.3%

14 Festa - lífeyrissjóður 1,600,000                 1.0%

15 Vanguard Total International S 1,472,607                 0.9%

16 Vanguard Emerging Markets Stock 1,439,164                 0.9%

17 Lífeyrissj.starfsm.rík. B-deild 1,437,525                 0.9%

18 Landsbréf - Öndvegisbréf hs. 1,068,588                 0.6%

19 Acro verðbréf - safnreikningur 800,000                    0.5%

20 TM tryggingar hf. 768,832                    0.5%

Top 20 shareholders 149,654,013            90.3%

Other 960 shareholders 14,320,667              8.6%

Total outstanding shares 163,974,680            99.0%

Treasury shares 1,725,320                 1.0%

Total shares 165,700,000            100.0%



DISCLAIMER
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